IN THE Supreme Court of the United States

GOOGLE LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

ORACLE AMERICA, INC.,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE EMPIRICAL LEGAL RESEARCHERS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

I. Elie Herman *Counsel of Record* Patrick Geraghty Patrick J. Lawless WILSON ELSER MOSKOWITZ EDELMAN & DICKER LLP 150 East 42nd Street New York, New York 10017 212-490-3000 elie.herman@wilsonelser.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

January 13, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of contents
Table of authoritiesi
Statement of interest 1
Introduction and summary of argument
Argument
A. The declarations copied by Google are analogous to words and short phrases5
 B. Allowing a copyright in these words and phrases would create an unreasonable constraint on innovation and interoperability.
Conclusion
AppendixA1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Hibbs v. Winn, 542 U.S. 88, 101 (2004)
Loomis v. Wisconsin, 881 N.W.2d 749 (Wis. 2016)
McCutcheon v. FEC, 572 U.S. 185 (2014)
<i>Oracle America, Inc. v. Google Inc.</i> , 750 F.3d 1339, 1349 (Fed.Cir. 2014)
Southco, Inc. v. Kanebridge Corp., 390 F.3d 276, 285 (3d Cir. 2004)13
Other Authorities
BJARNE STROUSTRUP, THE C++ PROGRAMMING LANGUAGE 463, 586 (2000)7
BRIAN W. KERNIGHAN & DENNIS M. RITCHIE, THE C PROGRAMMING LANGUAGE 136 (2d ed. 1988)
Donn Felker, Android Application Development for Dummies 2 (2011)
JAMES GOSLING ET AL., THE JAVA PROGRAMMING LANGUAGE 531-32 (4th ed. 2005)
JAMES GOSLING, ET AL., THE JAVA LANGUAGE SPECIFICATION 20 (3d ed. 2005)
James Gosling, <i>The Feel of Java</i> , 30 COMPUTER 53 (June 1997)7
Nathaniel Popper, <i>The Robots Are Coming</i> for Wall Street, N.Y. TIMES MAGAZINE, Feb. 28, 2016 at 56

PETER SESTOFT, PROGRAMMING LANGUAGE	
CONCEPTS 8 (2d ed. 2017)	7
Robert M. Cover, Violence and the Word, 95	
YALE L. J. 1601 (1986)	4
